
ITEM INVENTORY MANAGER 

MOHAMMAD FAIZ BlN MOHAMAD ZAMRI 

NUR MUHAMMAD BlN SALIM 

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, 

Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award 

of Diploma of Electrical Engineering. 

FA CUL TY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MALAYSIA 

SEPTEMBER 2015 



ACKNOWLEDGE 

First and foremost i would like to thank God Ahnighty for being my strength in 

times of needs and my place of comfort. Surely with God's help, everything is possible 

even the impossible. 

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us 

the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year 

project supervisor, Cik Farah Yasmin Binti Abdul Rahman for her guidance, suggestions 

and fuedbacks for this project. She provided us with never ending encouragement and 

support to finish this project. 

We will cherish the contributions, supports and encouragement of above people in 

our heart forever. Without the contributions from any of these people and of course with 

God's permission, we believe that we will not reach our objective. Thank you very much 

again and all of people above will always be remembered. 

V 



ABSTRACT 

To realize this project, extensive research and study have to be dorie on matrix 

keypad, Arduino Uno Microcontroller, LCD display and interface circuit. The purpose of 

this project is to design an inventory manager, which the code data can be saved in 

Arduino Uno Microcontroller and monitor using LCD module interface. So, the objective 

of this project is to develop. and design a circuit which consists of the combination of 

hardware such as matrix keypad, Arduino Uno Microcontroller and LCD module to 

produce a system that have input and output signal The first parts of this project are 

discussion with the supervisor which is held in every week, to create and form works the 

circuit. Final Year Project 1 are mainly the embodiment of our real project which are only 

consist of planning and construct the circuit use for Final Year Project 2. The second 

parts of this project are about teamwork with partner which is really important to ensure 

the works were done due the date. In progress of this project, the works are given out 

equally. This project can be commercialized because it is cheap to build, portable, will 

fusten work and will be more precise 

vi 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE 

APPROVAL SHEET iii 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK N 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT V 

ABSTRACT Vl 

TABLE OF CONTENTS Vil 

LIST OF FIGURE JX 

LIST OF TABLES X 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 2 

1.3 Objectives 2 

1 .4 Scope of Work 3 

1.5 Project Contribution 3 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction oflnventory Manager 4 

2.2 Reason of Making an Inventory Manager 5 

2.3 How Does it Works? 6 

2.4 Components Used for this Project 7 

2.4.1 Microcontroller 7 

2.4.2 History ofMicrocontroller 8 

2.4.3 Concept Operation of Microcontroller 10 

2.4.4 Arduino Uno Microcontroller 10 

vii 



CHAPTER TITLE 

2.4.5 Atmega328 

2.4.6 Liquid Crystal Di5play 

2.4.7 4x4 Matrix Keypad 

3 METIIODOLOGY 

3.1 Flow Chart of Methodology 

3.2 Flow Chart of Project 

3.3 Experimental Setup 

3.4 Equipment and Components 

3.4.1 Arduino Uno Microcontroller 

3.4.2 Liquid-Crystal Di5play (LCD) 

3.4.3 Matrix Keypad 

4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Resuh and Discussion 

5 CONCLUSION 

5.1 Conclusion 

6 PROJECT PLANNING 

6.1 Final Year Project 1 

6.2 Final Year Project 2 

REFERENCES 

Refurences 

PAGE 

12 

16 

19 

22 

23 

24 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

36 

38 

39 

40 

viii 


