ITEM INVENTORY MANAGER

MOHAMMAD FAIZ BIN MOHAMAD ZAMRI NUR MUHAMMAD BIN SALIM

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering,

Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

of Diploma of Electrical Engineering.

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

SEPTEMBER 2015

ACKNOWLEDGE

First and foremost i would like to thank God Almighty for being my strength in times of needs and my place of comfort. Surely with God's help, everything is possible even the impossible.

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year project supervisor, Cik Farah Yasmin Binti Abdul Rahman for her guidance, suggestions and feedbacks for this project. She provided us with never ending encouragement and support to finish this project.

We will cherish the contributions, supports and encouragement of above people in our heart forever. Without the contributions from any of these people and of course with God's permission, we believe that we will not reach our objective. Thank you very much again and all of people above will always be remembered.

ABSTRACT

To realize this project, extensive research and study have to be done on matrix keypad, Arduino Uno Microcontroller, LCD display and interface circuit. The purpose of this project is to design an inventory manager, which the code data can be saved in Arduino Uno Microcontroller and monitor using LCD module interface. So, the objective of this project is to develop and design a circuit which consists of the combination of hardware such as matrix keypad, Arduino Uno Microcontroller and LCD module to produce a system that have input and output signal. The first parts of this project are discussion with the supervisor which is held in every week, to create and form works the circuit. Final Year Project 1 are mainly the embodiment of our real project which are only consist of planning and construct the circuit use for Final Year Project 2. The second parts of this project are about teamwork with partner which is really important to ensure the works were done due the date. In progress of this project, the works are given out equally. This project can be commercialized because it is cheap to build, portable, will firsten work and will be more precise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	APPROVAL SHEET	iii
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	īV
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
	ABSTRACT	VI
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	VII
	LIST OF FIGURE	IX
	LIST OF TABLES	x
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background Study	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Objectives	2
	1.4 Scope of Work	3
	1.5 Project Contribution	3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction of Inventory Manager	4
	2.2 Reason of Making an Inventory Manager	5
	2.3 How Does it Works?	6
	2.4 Components Used for this Project	7
	2.4.1 Microcontroller	7
	2.4.2 History of Microcontroller	8
	2.4.3 Concept Operation of Microcontroller	10
	2.4.4 Arduino Uno Microcontroller	10

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	2.4.5 Atmega328	12
	2.4.6 Liquid Crystal Display	16
	2.4.7 4x4 Matrix Keypad	19
3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Flow Chart of Methodology	22
	3.2 Flow Chart of Project	23
	3.3 Experimental Setup	24
	3.4 Equipment and Components	24
	3.4.1 Arduino Uno Microcontroller	26
	3.4.2 Liquid-Crystal Display (LCD)	27
	3.4.3 Matrix Keypad	28
4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Result and Discussion	29
5	CONCLUSION	
	5.1 Conclusion	36
6	PROJECT PLANNING	
	6.1 Final Year Project 1	38
	6.2 Final Year Project 2	39
	REFERENCES	
	References	40